

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2018

MARIO ANDRETTE McNEILL,

Petitioner,

-v-

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

ANDREW DESIMONE*
Assistant Appellate Defender
Andrew.J.DeSimone@nccourts.org

DANIEL K. SHATZ
Assistant Appellate Defender
Daniel.K.Shatz@nccourts.org

Office of the Appellate Defender
123 West Main Street, Suite 500
Durham, North Carolina 27701
(919) 354-7210

**Counsel of Record*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINION BELOW 4

JURISDICTION 5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 5

PROCEEDINGS BELOW 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 8

 I. THIS COURT’S SIXTH AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE HAS LONG
 RECOGNIZED THAT SOME DECISIONS MUST BE LEFT TO DEFENDANTS
 WHILE OTHERS ARE LEFT TO DEFENDANTS’ COUNSEL 9

 II. THIS COURT’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE HAS LONG
 RECOGNIZED THAT DEATH IS DIFFERENT AND THAT BEFORE A STATE
 MAY IMPOSE A DEATH SENTENCE, THE SENTENCING BODY MUST
 CONSIDER THE PARTICULAR CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CRIME AND
 DEFENDANT, INCLUDING ANY MITIGATING EVIDENCE THAT MIGHT
 MAKE THE DEATH PENALTY INAPPROPRIATE 12

 III. RELYING ON VARIOUS SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENT RATIONALES
 DERIVED FROM THE CASE LAW ABOVE, STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS
 ARE SPLIT ON WHETHER A CAPITAL DEFENDANT MAY OVERRIDE
 COUNSEL’S CHOICE TO PRESENT MITIGATING EVIDENCE AT
 SENTENCING; THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE SPLIT AND
 PROVIDE LOWER COURTS THE CLARITY NEEDED TO ENSURE RELIABLE
 DEATH SENTENCES 14

 A. North Carolina’s agent-principal view of tactical decision-
 making articulated in *Ali* and *Grooms* violates the Sixth
 Amendment 17

 B. Even assuming *arguendo* that North Carolina’s agent-
 principal view of tactical decision-making is sound, in the
 capital sentencing context, the defendant’s decision-

making power must yield when in conflict with the Eighth Amendment’s protection against cruel and unusual punishment	22
IV. MR. MCNEILL’S CASE PROVIDES THE IDEAL VEHICLE FOR DECIDING THIS ISSUE	32
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35
APPENDIX A Opinion of the Supreme Court of North Carolina entered on June 8, 2018, denying Mr. McNeill’s direct appeal.	
APPENDIX B Order of the Supreme Court of North Carolina entered on June 28, 2018, issuing mandate.	
APPENDIX C Docket sheet reflecting entry of August 22, 2018, order extending the time to file the Petition for Writ of Certiorari until November 25, 2018.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	23, 24
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	13
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	27
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	13
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016)	20
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 597 P.2d 273 (Nev. 1979)	16
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990)	9
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	13
<i>Chapman v. Commonwealth</i> , 265 S.W.3d 156 (Ky. 2007)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. McKenna</i> , 383 A.2d 174 (Pa. 1978)	29
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	12
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	10, 20
<i>Frye v. Lee</i> , 235 F.3d 897 (4th Cir. 2000)	15

<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	12, 13
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008)	3, 10, 20
<i>Grasso v. State</i> , 857 P.2d 802 (Oka. Crim. App. 1993).....	30
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	13
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	4, 12, 13
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 280 S.E.2d 536 (S.C. 1981)	29
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	12
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	10
<i>Jones v. Estelle</i> , 722 F.2d 159 (5th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	14
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	31
<i>Klokoc v. State</i> , 589 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1991).....	16
<i>Lenhard v. Wolff</i> , 444 U.S. 807 (1979)	30
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	13, 23, 25

<i>Marquardt v. State</i> , 156 So.3d 464 (Fla. 2015).....	16, 20
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000)	20
<i>Massie v. Sumner</i> , 624 F.2d 72 (9th Cir. 1980).....	29
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018).....	3, 9, 10, 32
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 782 So.2d 343 (2001)	16
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 681 So.2d 252 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995)	16
<i>People v. Bloom</i> , 774 P.2d 698 (Cal. 1989)	16
<i>People v. Deere</i> , 710 P.2d 925 (Cal. 1985), <i>overruled by People v. Bloom</i> , 774 P.2d 698 (Cal. 1989)	17
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	19
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	28
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 431 U.S. 633 (1977)	13
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	8
<i>Silagy v. Peters</i> , 905 F.2d 986 (7th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Singleton v. Lockhart</i> , 962 F.2d 1315 (8th Cir. 1992)	15

<i>Soto v. Commonwealth</i> , 139 S.W.3d 827 (Ky. 2004).....	2
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 407 S.E.2d 183 (N.C. 1991).....	3, 17, 18
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , 1999 Del. Super. LEXIS 210, (March 19, 1999), <i>rev'd and remanded on guilt phase grounds</i> , 798 A.2d 1019 (Del. 2002)	17
<i>State v. Ashworth</i> , 706 N.E.2d 1231 (Ohio 1999).....	16
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 326 S.E.2d 410 (S.C. 1985)	29
<i>State v. Dunster</i> , 631 N.W.2d 879 (Neb. 2001)	15
<i>State v. Gibbs</i> , 335 N.C. 1 (1993).....	25
<i>State v. Grooms</i> , 540 S.E.2d 713 (N.C. 2000).....	3, 15, 18, 33
<i>State v. Hausner</i> , 280 P.3d 604 (Ariz. 2012).....	15
<i>State v. Hightower</i> , 518 A.2d 482 (N.J. App. Div. 1986)	26
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 401 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2013).....	15
<i>State v. Koedatich</i> , 548 A.2d 939 (N.J. 1988).....	17, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>State v. Koedatich</i> , 489 A.2d 659 (N.J. 1984).....	26
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 299 P.3d 892 (Utah 2012)	15

<i>State v. McNeill</i> , 813 S.E.2d 797 (N.C. 2018).....	3, 4, 8, 33
<i>State v. White</i> , 508 S.E.2d 253 (N.C. 1998).....	19
<i>State v. Winkler</i> , 698 S.E.2d 596 (S.C. 2010)	17
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	11, 19
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	27, 28
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....	13
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	11, 22
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 285 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 893 P.2d 504 (Okla. 1995).....	16
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	8, 9
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	20
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	28
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Zagorski v. State</i> , 983 S.W.2d 654 (Tenn. 1998).....	16

<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	13
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1	5, 12, 25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2000(b)	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2000(b)(2)	23

Other Authorities

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Defense Function 4-5.2, Commentary, (3d ed. 1993)	19
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Standard 4-5.2 (2d ed. 1980)	18
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Standard 4-5.2(b) (2d ed. 1980)	18
Casey Anthony, <i>Maintaining the Integrity of Death: An Argument for Restricting a Defendant’s Right to Volunteer for Execution at Certain Stages in Capital Proceedings</i> , 30 Am. J. Crim. L. 75 (2002).....	22, 25, 31
Jeffrey L. Kirchmeier, <i>Let’s Make a Deal: Waiving the Eighth Amendment by Selecting a Cruel and Unusual Punishment</i> , 32 Conn. L. Rev. 615 (2000)	28, 31

Jules Epstein, <i>Mandatory Mitigation: An Eighth Amendment Mandate to Require Presentation of Mitigation Evidence, Even When the Sentencing Trial Defendant Wishes to Die</i> , 21 Temp. Pol & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 1 (2011).....	28, 29
Linda Carter, <i>Mr. Justice Potter Stewart: Maintaining Systemic Integrity in Capital Cases: The Use of Court-Appointed Counsel to Present Mitigating Evidence When the Defendant Advocates Death</i> , 55 Tenn. L. Rev. 95 (1987).....	27, 32
N.C. R. App. P. 32(b).....	8
S. Ct. R. 10	1, 33
S. Ct. R. 12	1
S. Ct. R. 13	1
S. Ct. R. 14	1
S. Ct. R. 30.1	5
